10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25
26
27
28

Case 1:16-cr-00083-BAM Document 2 Filed 06/13/16 Page 1 of 12

PHILLIP A. TALBERT

Acting United States Attorney
LAUREL J. MONTOYA
Assistant United States Attorney

2500 Tulare Street, Suite 4401 A. o B
Fresno, CA 93721 g,;, UUN 1 3 ZIJ‘HE
Telephone: (559) 497-4000 *

Facsimile: (559) 497-4099 Ag%EEK U.6. Dl STﬁlc‘r OQURT

N'BISTR G5 CALIFORNIA

Attorneys for Plaintiff
United States of America

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

F16CR000083BAM v

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, CASE NO.
Plaintiff, SENTENCING MEMORANDUM
\2 DATE: June 13, 2016
TIME: TBD .
CASEY NOCKET, COURT: TBD
Defendants.

The United States of America, by and through PHILLIP A. TALBERT,. Acting United States
Atfomey, and LAUREL J. MONTOYA, Assistant U.S. Attorney, hereby submits its Sentencing
Memorandum in this case.

L PHOTOGRAPHS OF THE DAMAGE TO GOVERNMENT PROPERTY

The government hereby submits photographs to the Court for consideration in determining the
appropriate sentence in this maﬁer. The government has attached ten (10) photographs illustrating the
damage done by defendant Nocket and, in some instances, the rock formations as they appear after they

have been restored by the National Park Service or ‘good Samaritans’.

A. Count One: Death Valley National Park

Government’s Exhibit 1 depicts the painting done by defendant Nocket using acrylic paint in
Death Valley National Park. This location has not been restored due to snow making the area

impossible to get to.

SENTENCING MEMORANDUM




Ne TN S I o)\

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

- 20

21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Case 1:16-cr-00083-BAM Document 2 Filed 06/13/16 Page 2 of 12

B. Count Two: Rocky Mountain National Park

Government’s Exhibit 2 depicts the painting done by defendant Nocket using a Sharpie marker

in Rocky Mountain National Park. Government’s Exhibit 3 depicts the area after it was restored.

C. Count Three: Colorado National Monument.

Government’s Exhibit 4 depicts the painting done by defendant Nocket using a Sharpie marker

in Colorado National Monument.

D. Count Four: Canvonlands National Park

Government’s Exhibit 5 depicts the painting done by defendant Nocket using a Sharpie marker

in Canyonlands National Park. Government’s Exhibit 6 depicts the area after it was restored.

E. Count Five: Zion National Park

Government’s Exhibit 7 depicts the painting done by defendant Nocket using a Sharpie marker
in Zion National Park. |

F. Count Six: Yosemite National Park

Government’s Exhibit 8 depicts the paihting done by defendant Nocket using acrylic paint in

Yosemite National Park. Government’s Exhibit 9 depicts the area after it was restored.

G. Count Seven: CrgLer Lake National Park

~ Government’s Exhibit 10 depicts the painting done by defendant Nocket using acrylic paint in
Crater Lake National Park. This area has not been restored as snow has made getting to.the area

impossible.

.Dated: June 10, 2016 PHILLIP A. TALBERT

Acting United States Attorney

By: Js/ LAUREL J. MONTOYA
LAUREL J. MONTOYA
Assistant United States Attorney

SENTENCING MEMORANDUM




of 12

GOVERNMENT
EXHIBIT




Case 1:16-cr-00083-BAM

e LB

GOVERNMENT







GOVERNMENT
BIT



GOVERNMENT
EXHIBIT

.




R
5, ek

ey e

5













Page 12 of 12

GOVERNMENT
EXHIBIT

—10—




