	Case 1:16-cr-00083-BAM Docum	ent 2 Filed 06/13/16 Page 1 of 12
1. 2	PHILLIP A. TALBERT Acting United States Attorney LAUREL J. MONTOYA	
3	Assistant United States Attorney 2500 Tulare Street, Suite 4401	
4	Fresno, CA 93721 Telephone: (559) 497-4000	JUN 1 3 2016
5	Facsimile: (559) 497-4099	CLEAK, U.S. DISTRICT COURT EASTEAN DISTRICT OB CALIFORNIA
6	Attorneys for Plaintiff	DEBUTY CLERN
7	United States of America	
8	IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT	
9	EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA	
10		1:16 CR 0 0 0 8 3 BAM
11	UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,	CASE NO.
12	Plaintiff,	SENTENCING MEMORANDUM
13	. v.	DATE: June 13, 2016
14	CASEY NOCKET,	TIME: TBD COURT: TBD
15	Defendants.	
16		
17	The United States of America, by and through PHILLIP A. TALBERT, Acting United States	
18	Attorney, and LAUREL J. MONTOYA, Assistant U.S. Attorney, hereby submits its Sentencing	
19	Memorandum in this case.	
20	I. <u>PHOTOGRAPHS OF THE DAMAGE TO GOVERNMENT PROPERTY</u>	
21	The government hereby submits photographs to the Court for consideration in determining the	
22	appropriate sentence in this matter. The government has attached ten (10) photographs illustrating the	
23	damage done by defendant Nocket and, in some instances, the rock formations as they appear after they	
24	have been restored by the National Park Service or 'good Samaritans'.	
25	A. <u>Count One: Death Valley National Park</u>	
26	Government's Exhibit 1 depicts the painting done by defendant Nocket using acrylic paint in	
27	Death Valley National Park. This location has not been restored due to snow making the area	
28	impossible to get to.	

.

L

	Case 1:16-cr-00083-BAM Document 2 Filed 06/13/16 Page 2 of 12	
1	B. <u>Count Two: Rocky Mountain National Park</u>	
2	Government's Exhibit 2 depicts the painting done by defendant Nocket using a Sharpie marker	
3	in Rocky Mountain National Park. Government's Exhibit 3 depicts the area after it was restored.	
4	C. <u>Count Three: Colorado National Monument</u>	
5	Government's Exhibit 4 depicts the painting done by defendant Nocket using a Sharpie marker	
6	in Colorado National Monument.	
7	D. <u>Count Four: Canyonlands National Park</u>	
8	Government's Exhibit 5 depicts the painting done by defendant Nocket using a Sharpie marker	
9	in Canyonlands National Park. Government's Exhibit 6 depicts the area after it was restored.	
10	E. <u>Count Five: Zion National Park</u>	
11	Government's Exhibit 7 depicts the painting done by defendant Nocket using a Sharpie marker	
12	in Zion National Park.	
13	F. <u>Count Six: Yosemite National Park</u>	
14	Government's Exhibit 8 depicts the painting done by defendant Nocket using acrylic paint in	
15	5 Yosemite National Park. Government's Exhibit 9 depicts the area after it was restored.	
16	G. <u>Count Seven: Crater Lake National Park</u>	
17	Government's Exhibit 10 depicts the painting done by defendant Nocket using acrylic paint in	
18	Crater Lake National Park. This area has not been restored as snow has made getting to the area	
19	impossible.	
20	Dated: June 10, 2016 PHILLIP A. TALBERT Acting United States Attorney	
21		
22	By: <u>/s/ LAUREL J. MONTOYA</u> LAUREL J. MONTOYA	
23	Assistant United States Attorney	
24		
25		
26		
27		
28		

2





GOVERNMENT EXHIBIT













and the second second





GOVERNMENT EXHIBIT